

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.12

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 3483/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-11-2025 in LPA No. 775/2025 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NITIN THAKUR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 16-02-2026 This petition was called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Mr. Puneet Rajta, Adv.
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.
Ms. Gunita Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prachet Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhra, Adv.
Mr. Peeyush Katara, Adv.

O R D E R

Issue notice.

2. No formal notice be issued to respondent no.1 as Ms. Pragati Neekhra, learned AOR, who appears on caveat,

accepts notice on his behalf. Further, she undertakes to file vakalatnama on behalf of the remaining respondents also. Thus, no notice be sent to the respondents.

3. List on 18.03.2026.

4. As we have fixed a comparatively shorter date, we are not interfering in the situation, as it exists.

5. On an apprehension raised by learned counsel for the petitioners that the execution proceedings would compel them to act, Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents fairly submits that his clients would not be pressing the execution proceedings.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR